
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 23RD OCTOBER, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Anita Campbell 
Jack Cohen 
John Marshall 
 

Mark Shooter 
Agnes Slocombe 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

Andreas Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Claire Farrier 
Sury Khatri 
Graham Old 
 

Lord Palmer 
Barry Rawlings 
Alan Schneiderman 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

Reuben Thompstone 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira   020 8359 2761 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items - (if any)  
 

 

5a.  Councillor Anita Campbell - Changes in Planning  
 
 

1 - 4 

6.   Reports of the Assistant Director of Planning and Development 
Management;  
 

 

7.   Barnet ERUV - B/03772/11  
 

5 - 52 

8.   Woodside Park ERUV - B/03356/11  
 

53 - 116 

9.   Belmont Farm, The Ridgeway, London, NW7 1QT - H/01150/12  
 

117 - 164 

10.   Inglis Barracks, Mill Hill East, NW7 1PX - H/03057/12  
 

165 - 188 

11.   Kingsgate House, Amberden Avenue, London, N3 3DG - 
F/02182/12  
 

189 - 274 

12.   Holcombe House and MIL Building, The Ridgeway, London, NW7 
4HY -  H/01744/12  
 

275 - 298 

13.   Holcombe House and MIL Building, The Ridgeway, London, NW7 
4HY -  H/01745/12  
 

299 - 310 

14.   Stonegrove and Spur Road Estate, Edgware, HA8 8BT - 
W/13582E/07 & H/03635/11  
 

311 - 322 

15.   Stonegrove and Spur Road Estate, Edgware, HA8 8BT - 
H/02475/12  
 

323 - 396 

16.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 
    

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira   
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Planning and Environment Committee 

Date 23 October 2012 

Subject Member’s Item – Changes in 
Planning 

Report of Head of Governance 

Summary This report informs the Sub-Committee of a Member’s 
Item and requests instructions from the Sub-
Committee 

 

 
Officer Contributors Maria Lugangira – Governance Service 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Not applicable  

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures None 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Maria Lugangira – Governance Service.  
Tel 020 8359 2761 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5a

1



1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 The Committe
[...]
n at the meeting if the 
Chairman agrees it as urgent. 

 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

9.1 Councillor Anita Campbell  has requested that a Member’s Item be 
 considered as set out at 9.2. 

2



9.2 The government has made a set of proposals and suggestions on planning as 
 follows: 

• Plans to strip individual local councils of responsibility for planning if 
they are deemed to be too slow to approve developments - a move that 
Conservative Chair of the Local Government Association described as 
"a blow to local democracy." 

• Suggestions from the Chancellor, George Osborne, that the rules on 
building on the greenbelt should be relaxed (denied by Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government, Eric Pickles at 
Conservative Party Conference). 

• Proposals to allow larger home and business extensions (almost 
double the size) without planning permission. 

 
I believe these suggestions and proposals are an attack on local democracy 
and Localism, they will result in an attack on green and open spaces, and the 
greenbelt, they will set resident against resident (in the case of larger 
extensions), and they should be opposed at all costs. 
 
Some local authorities have already stated their opposition to these proposals, 
including Richmond, who are seeking ways to defy any new legislation on 
allowing larger extensions without planning permission. 
 
I ask for these issues to be debated by the Planning & Environment 
Committee with a view to the Committee passing a motion calling on Council 
to say what they are doing to oppose these measures, and, in particular, 
whether they will follow Richmond and other councils in defying the 
government on larger extensions without planning permission, including 
stating their opposition to the plans in the government's consultation. 

 
 
 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

LOCATION:   Barnet ERUV 
  
REFERENCE:    B/03772/11 Received:  08 September 2011 
 Accepted:  20 September 2011 
WARD
[...]
ial as well as continuity across the overall 
masterplan. The overall layout and design of the buildings and landscape is 
considered to create a high quality residential environment and enhanced public 
realm.  
 
The application has also considered a number of adjustments and amendments to 
the masterplan for the development and it has been concluded that these are 
acceptable. The plans submitted for Zone 2B, 4, 5B and 7 are considered to be 
substantially in accordance with the parameters established by the outline consent 
approved under reference W13582/07 and extended by reference H/03635/11.  
 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the 
Council to determine any application in accordance with the statutory development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  All relevant policies 
contained within the Adopted Barnet UDP, The Mayor’s London Plan and the Barnet 
Local Plan, as well as other relevant guidance and material considerations, have 
been carefully considered and taken into account by the Local Planning Authority.  It 
is concluded that the proposals for Zone 2B, 4, 5B and 7 are substantially within the 
parameters established by the outline planning consent. The application generally 
and taken overall accords with the relevant development plan policies. Accordingly, 
subject to the conditions set out in the recommendations section at the beginning of 
this report, the application is recommended for Approval. 

372



APPENDIX 1 – Phases Approved to Date  
  

Zone 2 (part) 

and 4 (part) 

Zone 1 

Zone 6 
Zone 5A 

373



APPENDIX 2 – Character Zones  
 
Original Masterplan showing the 8 different Character Zones 
 

 

 

374



Updated Masterplan with adjusted Character Zone boundaries 
 
 

 
 

375



APPENDIX 3 – Programme of development approved to date including this 
application 
 
 

Zone 
No. 
Units 

Social / 
Affordable 
Rented 

Shared 
Ownership 

Private 
Sale 

Date 
Approved 

Stat
[...]
ult of the proposal .Detailed 
design will have to be approved by Traffic & Development Section – 
Environment, Planning and Regeneration Directorate. 
 

7. The London Plan promotes electric vehicle charging points with 20% active 
and 10% passive provision and should be provided.  The parking layout 
should include provision of electric charging points for all elements of the 
development.  
 

8. Where a developer proposes to discharge water to a public sewer, prior 
approval from Thames Water Developer Services will be required. They can 
be contacted on 0845 850 2777.  
 

394



SITE LOCATION PLAN:       
Zone 2B, 4, 5B and 7 Stonegrove and Spur Road Estates, Edgware, London, 
HA8 8BT 
 
REFERENCE:   H/02475/12 

 
 
 
 
 

395



396

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5a Councillor Anita Campbell - Changes in Planning
	7 Barnet ERUV - B/03772/11
	8 Woodside Park ERUV - B/03356/11
	9 Belmont Farm, The Ridgeway, London, NW7 1QT - H/01150/12
	Belmont Farm, The Ridgeway, London, NW7 1QT M - Appeal Decision

	10 Inglis Barracks, Mill Hill East, NW7 1PX - H/03057/12
	11 Kingsgate House, Amberden Avenue, London, N3 3DG - F/02182/12
	12 Holcombe House and MIL Building, The Ridgeway, London, NW7 4HY -  H/01744/12
	13 Holcombe House and MIL Building, The Ridgeway, London, NW7 4HY -  H/01745/12
	14 Stonegrove and Spur Road Estate, Edgware, HA8 8BT - W/13582E/07 & H/03635/11
	15 Stonegrove and Spur Road Estate, Edgware, HA8 8BT - H/02475/12



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning and Environment Committee 

 
23 October 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 

Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Anita Campbell 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Claire Farrier (In place of Agnes 
Slocombe) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 19 September 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
Application B/033561/11 Woodside Park ERUV 
 
Councillor Jack Cohen declared a Personal and non prejudicial as Councillor Jack 
Cohen is a member of the Woodside Park Synagogue 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none.   
 

4. MEMBERS' ITEMS - (IF ANY)  

(a) COUNCILLOR ANITA CAMPBELL - CHANGES IN PLANNING 
 The Committee heard representations from Councillor Anita Campbell on the 

government’s proposals and suggestions to changes in the planning process. 
planning which are as follows: 

• Plans to strip individual local councils of responsibility for planning if they are 
deemed to be too slow to approve developments - a move that Conservative 
Chair of the Local Government Association described as "a blow to local 
democracy." 

• Suggestions from the Chancellor, George Osborne, that the rules on building 
on the greenbelt should be relaxed (denied by Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government, Eric Pickles at Conservative Party 



 

2 

Conference). 

• Proposals to allow larger home and business extensions (almost double the 
size) without planning permission. 

 
The Planning and Environment Committee believe these suggestions and 
proposals are an attack on local democracy and Localism, they will result in an 
attack on green and open spaces, and the greenbelt, they will set resident against 
resident (in the case of larger extensions), and they should be opposed at all 
costs. 
 
Some local authorities have already stated their opposition to these proposals, 
including Richmond, who are seeking ways to defy any new legislation on allowing 
larger extensions without planning permission. 
 
The Committee opposes the government's current proposals on larger extensions 
without planning permission, including plans in the government's consultation. 
 
The Committee requested that the Leader write to the  Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government relaying their views and concerns. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Leader of the Council  write to the  Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government relaying the Committee’s views and 
concerns. 
 

5. BARNET ERUV - B/03772/11  
 
The application was deferred for consideration by the East Area Planning Committee as 
it was felt the application was more localised to the Chipping Barnet Constituency, and 
therefore be better in terms of local representation. 
 

6. WOODSIDE PARK ERUV - B/03356/11  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee having heard from Ms Bilbao, Dr Oliver Natelson and Ms Sheila 
Durchslag speaking against the application, Councillor Brian Coleman speaking in 
support and the applicant’s response; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the addendum. 
 

7. BELMONT FARM, THE RIDGEWAY, LONDON, NW7 1QT - H/01150/12  
 
Members of the Committee were unable to get onto the premise to carry out a  site visit. 
The application was therefore deferred until one can be undertaken. 
 

8. INGLIS BARRACKS, MILL HILL EAST, NW7 1PX - H/03057/12  
 
The Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The Committee; 



 

3 

 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the addendum. 
 
 

9. KINGSGATE HOUSE, AMBERDEN AVENUE, LONDON, N3 3DG - F/02182/12  
 
The Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the Section 106 agreement (ii) the conditions set out in the report and (iii) the addendum. 
 
 
 
 

10. HOLCOMBE HOUSE AND MIL BUILDING, THE RIDGEWAY, LONDON, NW7 4HY 
-  H/01744/12  
 
The Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
  
The -Committee having heard from Mr Anthony Fawley speaking against the application 
the applicant’s response;  
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the Section 106 agreement (ii) the conditions set out in the report and (iii) the addendum. 
 
 

11. HOLCOMBE HOUSE AND MIL BUILDING, THE RIDGEWAY, LONDON, NW7 4HY 
-  H/01745/12  
 
The Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the addendum. 
 
 

12. STONEGROVE AND SPUR ROAD ESTATE, EDGWARE, HA8 8BT - W/13582E/07 
& H/03635/11  
 
The Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
  
The sub-Committee;; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the addendum. 
 
 

13. STONEGROVE AND SPUR ROAD ESTATE, EDGWARE, HA8 8BT - H/02475/12  
 



 

4 

The Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
  
The Committee having heard from Ms Rhona Myers speaking against the application, Ms 
Rita Bawden speaking in the support and  the applicant’s agent response; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the addendum. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.25 pm 
 
 


